JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

February 28, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 44A, 45A

Rep. Galizio, Chair Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Rep. Barnhart Sen. Deckert

Rep. D. Edwards Sen. Morse

Rep. Jenson Sen. Starr

Rep. Morgan Sen. Walker

Co-Chair Schrader

Ken Rocco, Legislative Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

SJR 3, Submits constitutional amendment to Voters repealing 2%

Corporate Income Tax Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated
Corporate Income Tax Revenues to Rainy Day Fund -- Public Hearing
and Work Session

SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax Revenues in Excess of Estimates —
Public Hearing and Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44A

003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m.
Opens Public Hearing on SJR 3, Submits constitutional
amendment to Voters repealing 2% Corporate Income Tax
Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated Corporate Income Tax
Revenues to Rainy Day Fund.

007 Ken Rocco Analysis packet of SJR 3-A (Exhibit #1).

021 Chair Galizio

027 Jack Isselmunn,

Software Association of
Oregon

056 Rep. Morgan

059 Mr. Isselmunn

060 Rep. Morgan

061 Mr. Isselmunn

067 Rep. Morgan

068 Mr. Isselmunn

071 Sen. Walker

074 Mr. Isselmunn

o077 Chair Galizio

085 Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Presented Corporate Kicker and Rainy-day Funds (Exhibit #2).

114

Oregon Education
Association

Chair Galizio



120

177
182

195

202
203

205

210
241
284
314
353
382
407
Tape 45A

001
011

014
015

017
037

038
057
058
062

063
068

071
072

073
078

Marcia Kelley, American Presented written testimony (Exhibit #3).
Association of University
Women

Chair Galizio

Arthur Towers, Political
Director for Service
Employees Industrial
Union, Local 503

Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin

Rep. Jenson
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Walker
Sen. Morse
Sen. Starr
Sen. Devlin
Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Barnhart
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Mr. Rocco
Chair Galizio

Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Chair Galizio

Sen. Walker
Chair Galizio

Sen. Walker

Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan

Closes the Public Testimony on SJR 3.

Opens Work Session on SJR 3, Submits constitutional
amendment to Voters repealing 2% Corporate Income Tax
Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated Corporate Income Tax
Revenues to Rainy Day Fund.

Moves SJR 3 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Continues his comments
Vote: 7—- 3--1

Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Devlin, and Schrader; Reps. D.
Edwards, Barnhart, and Galizio

No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
Exc: Deckert
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Opens Public Hearing on SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax
Revenues in Excess of Estimates.

Presents analysis on SB 48 A-Engrossed (Exhibit #4).

Opens a Work Session on SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax
Revenues in Excess of Estimates.

Moves to adopt SB 48-A3 amendments.

Vote: 9-0-1
Exc: Sen. Deckert
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 48 as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.



086 Sen. Starr

108 Chair Galizio
Vote: 7-2-1
Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Starr, and Devlin; Reps. D.
Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
No: Reps. Morgan and Jenson
112 Chair Galizio Declares the motion CARRIED.
113 Sen. Devlin
120 Chair Galizio
125 Rep. Barnhart
126 Chair Galizio Adjourns the meeting at 3:48 p.m.

Additional Exhibits:
Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #5).




