JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 28, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 44A, 45A
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan Co-Chair Schrader	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Starr Sen. Walker
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Ken Rocco, Legislative Officer, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	SJR 3, Submits constitutional amendment to Voters repealing 2% Corporate Income Tax Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated Corporate Income Tax Revenues to Rainy Day Fund Public Hearing and Work Session SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax Revenues in Excess of Estimates – Public Hearing and Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44A		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:03 p.m. Opens Public Hearing on SJR 3, Submits constitutional amendment to Voters repealing 2% Corporate Income Tax Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated Corporate Income Tax Revenues to Rainy Day Fund.
007	Ken Rocco	Analysis packet of SJR 3-A (Exhibit #1).
021	Chair Galizio	
027	Jack Isselmunn, Software Association of Oregon	
056	Rep. Morgan	
059	Mr. Isselmunn	
060	Rep. Morgan	
061	Mr. Isselmunn	
067	Rep. Morgan	
068	Mr. Isselmunn	
071	Sen. Walker	
074	Mr. Isselmunn	
077	Chair Galizio	
085	Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Oregon Education Association	Presented Corporate Kicker and Rainy-day Funds (Exhibit #2).
114	Chair Galizio	

120	Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women	Presented written testimony (Exhibit #3) .
177	Chair Galizio	
182	Arthur Towers, Political Director for Service Employees Industrial Union, Local 503	
195	Chair Galizio	
202	Chair Galizio	Closes the Public Testimony on SJR 3.
203	Chair Galizio	Opens Work Session on SJR 3, Submits constitutional amendment to Voters repealing 2% Corporate Income Tax Kicker and Transferring Unanticipated Corporate Income Tax Revenues to Rainy Day Fund.
205	Sen. Devlin	Moves SJR 3 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
210	Rep. Jenson	
241	Rep. Morgan	
284	Sen. Walker	
314	Sen. Morse	
353	Sen. Starr	
382	Sen. Devlin	
407	Rep. Barnhart	
Tape 45A		
001	Rep. Barnhart	Continues his comments
011	Chair Galizio	Vote: 7 – 3 1
		Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Devlin, and Schrader; Reps. D. Edwards, Barnhart, and Galizio No: Sen. Starr; Reps. Morgan and Jenson
		Exc: Deckert
014	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED .
015	Chair Galizio	Opens Public Hearing on SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax Revenues in Excess of Estimates.
017	Mr. Rocco	Presents analysis on SB 48 A-Engrossed (Exhibit #4).
037	Chair Galizio	
038	Rep. Jenson	
057	Chair Galizio	
058	Sen. Walker	
062	Chair Galizio	Opens a Work Session on SB 48, Relating to Corporate Tax Revenues in Excess of Estimates.
063	Sen. Walker	Moves to adopt SB 48-A3 amendments.
068	Chair Galizio	
		Vote: $9 - 0 - 1$
074		Exc: Sen. Deckert
071		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
072	Sen. Walker	Moves SB 48 as Amended, to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
073	Chair Galizio	
078	Rep. Morgan	

086 108	Sen. Starr Chair Galizio	
		Vote: 7 – 2 – 1
		Aye: Sens. Morse, Walker, Starr, and Devlin; Reps. D. Edwards, Barnhart, Galizio
		No: Reps. Morgan and Jenson
112	Chair Galizio	Declares the motion CARRIED.
113	Sen. Devlin	
120	Chair Galizio	
125	Rep. Barnhart	
126	Chair Galizio	Adjourns the meeting at 3:48 p.m.

<u>Additional Exhibits:</u> Witness Registration sheets submitted by staff (Exhibit #5).